507988890 06/30/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8036028

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP SCOTT LYREN	08/10/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PELAGIC CONCEPTS LLC	
Street Address:	CORPORATION TRUST CENTER	
Internal Address:	1209 ORANGE ST.	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	ostal Code: 19801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17710088

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)408-4068

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2134622620

Email: Admin@kuba-law.com, docket@kuba-law.com

Correspondent Name: KUBOTA & BASOL LLP
Address Line 1: 445 S. FIGUEROA STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 2140

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	56735-20005.03
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GLENN M. KUBOTA
SIGNATURE:	/Glenn M. Kubota/
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=56735_Assignment#page1.tif source=56735_Assignment#page2.tif source=56735_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 507988890 REEL: 064127 FRAME: 0406

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This patent assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of the date set forth below by and between Philip Scott Lyren, having a residence at 100 Carr 115, Unit 1807, Rincon, Puerto Rico, 00677, ("Assignor"), and Pelagic Concepts LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a registered address at Corporation Trust Center, 1209 Orange St, Wilmington, DE 19801 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, does hereby irrevocably sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto Assignee, or Assignee's designees, all of Assignor's right title and interest in and to all of the following (collectively, the "Assigned Patent Rights"):

- (a) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, and patents listed in the attached Attachment 1 (the "Patents");
- (b) all provisional patent applications, patent applications, patents or other similar governmental grants or issuances worldwide (i) from which any of the Patents directly or indirectly claims priority and/or (ii) for which any of the Patents directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority;
- (c) any reissues, reexaminations, extensions, continuations, continuations in part, continuing prosecution applications, requests for continuing examinations, and divisions, worldwide, of any provisional patent application, patent application, patent or other governmental grant or issuance set forth in clauses (a) and/or (b);
- (d) foreign patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (c), including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances (clauses (a) through (d), collectively, the "Assigned Patents");
- (e) any inventions, invention disclosures, discoveries and other items claimed or described in any Assigned Patents and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, discoveries and other items, worldwide, whether any patent applications have been filed or any patents have issued on such inventions, invention disclosures, and/or discoveries and whether or not claims related to any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, abandoned or the like;
- (f) items in any of the foregoing in categories (a) through (e), whether or not expressly listed as Patents in the attached Attachment 1 and whether or not claims in any of the foregoing have been rejected, withdrawn, cancelled, or the like;
- (g) rights to all inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries described in any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (f) and all other rights arising out of such inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries;
- (h) rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other

PATENT REEL: 064127 FRAME: 0407 governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any item in the foregoing categories (a) through (g), including, without limitation, under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement, or understanding;

- (i) any causes of action (whether currently pending, filed or otherwise) and all other enforcement rights and rights to remedies under, on account of, or related to any of the Patents and/or any item in any of the foregoing categories (a) through (h), including, without limitation, all causes of action and other enforcement rights for (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights and all rights to sue for any of the foregoing;
- (j) all rights to collect past and future royalties and other payments under, on account of, or related to any of the Assigned Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (e) through (i); and
- (k) any and all other rights and interests worldwide, arising out of, in connection with or in relation to the Assigned Patents and/or any item in the foregoing categories (e) through (j).

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Assigned Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives and will be binding upon Assignor, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives.

In witness whereof, intending to be legally bound, the Parties have executed this Assignment as of the Assignment Date.

ASSIGNOR:		ASSIGNEE:	
Philip S	cott Lyren	On Behalf of Pelagic Concepts LLC	
By: Name:	Philip Scott Lyren	By: Name:CAnthony Shippam	
Title:		Title: <u>Manager</u>	
Date:	August 10, 2022	Date: August 12, 2022	

Attachment 1 to Assignment of Patent Rights - Patents

Family No	Publication Number	Application Number	Title
Family 1	US10063990	US15/898587	Altering emoji to indicate sound will externally localize as binaural sound
Family 1	US10299065	US16/059049	Altering emoji to indicate sound will externally localize as binaural sound
Family 1	US10306395	US15/889185	Emoji that indicates a location of binaural sound
Family 1	US10496360	US15/913927	Emoji to select how or where sound will localize to a listener
Family 1	US10499179	US16/237679	Displaying emojis for binaural sound
Family 1	US10499184	US16/354185	Altering emoji to indicate sound will externally localize as binaural sound
Family 1	US10757523	US16/354184	Emoji that indicates a location of binaural sound
Family 1	US10848893	US16/695119	Displaying graphical representations for binaural sound
Family 1	US10873827	U\$16/695113	Altering a graphical representation to indicate sound will externally localize as binaural sound
Family 1	US11323837	US17/100893	Electronic device displays a graphical representation that plays binaural sound
Family 1	US11356797	US17/128189	Display a graphical representation to indicate sound will externally localize as binaural sound
Family 1	US20200097251	US16/695115	Emoji to select how or where sound will localize to a listener
Family 1	US20200389753	US17/000316	Emoji that indicates a location of binaural sound
Family 1		US17/827745	
Family 1		US17/710088	
Family 1		US17/727772	
Family 1	US10154364	US16/125715	Moving an emoji to move a location of binaural sound
Family 1	US10834518	US16/210013	Moving an emoji to move a location of binaural sound
Family 1	US11297456	US17/092201	Moving an emoji to move a location of binaural sound
Family 2	US10044984	US15/944794	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10110853	US16/021045	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10237517	US16/161239	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10313634	US16/246494	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10404944	US16/401208	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10404945	US16/401218	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10469804	US16/558083	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10587843	US16/669501	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US10757368	US16/812434	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US20200396421	US17/000315	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US9690103	US14/823582	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US9848171	US15/632300	Display an image during a communication
Family 2	US9955121	US15/825131	Display an image during a communication

PATENT REEL: 064127 FRAME: 0409

RECORDED: 06/30/2023